A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A MERIT INCREASE AND BONUS FOR THE CITY CLERK

- **WHEREAS**, The Mayor and City Council appointed Sharon Lowery as Clerk for the City of Dunwoody in January, 2009; and
- **WHEREAS,** Sharon Lowery has performed her duties as City Clerk fully and admirably, and has been a responsive and responsible member of the City of Dunwoody administration to the City Council as well as the citizens of the City in her official capacity; and
- WHEREAS, Mayor and City Council wish to provide Sharon Lowery a merit increase, effective January 1, 2016, at which point her yearly salary would be \$98,000.00, with Ms. Lowery being eligible for a subsequent merit increase effective January 1, 2017 concurrent with her next review.
- WHEREAS, Mayor and City Council acknowledge and recognize Sharon Lowery's extraordinary service to the City over the past year, going above and beyond to help manage the Municipal Court in the absence of a Court Clerk as well as the office of the City Clerk without the full staff necessary to do so and, consequently, wish to provide Sharon Lowery with a bonus for her performance as recompense for her continued conduct of excellence in the one-time amount of \$2,500.00, effective January 1, 2016.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody that authority is hereby granted to increase the salary of the City Clerk Sharon Lowery and give Ms. Lowery a one-time bonus in accordance with this Resolution to be effective on January 1, 2016.

SO RESOLVED, this 14th day of December, 2015.

	Approved:
Attest:	Michael G. Davis, Mayor
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk (Seal)	_